Inco me taxes f -   (1 ,077)   1,077   -   -   -   -

Contract classification g -   948   -   948   242   -   1,19 0

Othe r -   (894)   929   35   4   -   3 9

Tota l increase (d ecrease) to reported equity -   129 ,470   (2,987)   1 26,483   153,685   6 0,812   340,98 0

Total e quity under IFRS - as at
January 1, 20 10 272,388$  2,195 ,391$   109,647$  2,5 77,426$   153,685$   6 0,812$   2,791,92 3$

1 - Retained earnings as reported at December 31, 2009 has been restated for a prior period adjustment related to The Dominion's
   other employee future benefit plan.  Refer to Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 13

Draft Opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at January 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference

Canadian
GAAP1

Effects of
Transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Assets Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 327,529$   (763)$   326,766$   Cash & cash equivalents
Investments - corporate b 747,555   122,663   870,218   Investments - corporate
Investments - insurance operat ions Investments - insurance operations
  (fair value $6,408,674) b 6,402,741   (14,439)   6,388,302   (fair value $6,389,820)
Equity method investments Investments in associates
  (fair value $407,282) d,e 400,949   19,329   420,278   (fair value $426,407)
Accrued investment income 31,613   -   31,613   Accrued investment income
Premiums receivable 301,547   -   301,547   Premiums receivable
Deferred acquisition expenses 109,078   -   109,078   Deferred acquisit ion expenses
Reinsurance recoverable 101,522   7,528   109,050   Reinsurance recoverable
Income taxes receivable 2,528   -   2,528   Income taxes receivable
Future income taxes c 78,070   492   78,562   Deferred tax assets
Other assets c 88,508   (42,811)   45,697   Other assets

30,382   30,382   Property and equipment
31,080   31,080   Intangible assets

h 4,186,585   4,186,585   Segregated fund assets

8,591,640$   4,340,046$   12,931,686$  Total assets

Segregated funds assets h 4,310,401$   (4,310,401)$  -$

Liabilities Liabilities

75,243$   75,243$   Accounts payable
Policyholders' funds on deposit 29,702$   -   29,702   Policyholders' funds on deposit
Income and other taxes payable 79,230   (21)   79,209   Income and other taxes payable
Provision for profits to policyholders 18,558   -   18,558   Provision for prof its  to policyholders
Future income taxes b,c,d,e,g 18,329   18,637   36,966   Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities c 186,466   (78,568)   107,898   Other liabilities
Subordinated debt 198,980   -   198,980   Subordinated debt

g 17,566   17,566   Investment contract liabilities
Policy liabilit ies g 5,395,886   (6,830)   5,389,056   Insurance contract liabilities

h 4,186,585   4,186,585   Segregated fund policy liabilities

5,927,151 4,212,612   10,139,763   Total liabilities

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries a 152,734   (152,734)   -
Participating policyholders' interest a 60,812   (60,812)   -

213,546   (213,546)   -

Shareholders' equity Equity

Capital stock 272,388   -   272,388   Capital stock
Retained earnings b,c,d,e,f,g 2,065,921   129,470   2,195,391   Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive Accumulated other comprehensive
  income b,d,f 112,634   (2,987)   109,647   income

2,450,943   126,483   2,577,426   Total shareholders' equity
a,b,c,g 153,685   153,685   Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries

a 60,812   60,812   Part icipating policyholders' interest

340,980   2,791,923   Total equity

8,591,640$   4,340,046$   12,931,686$  Total liabilities and equity

Segregated funds liabilities h 4,310,401$   (4,310,401)$  -$

1 - The Company's Canadian GAAP balances as reported at December 31, 2009 have been restated for a prior period
   adjustment related to The Dominion's other employee future benefit plan.  Refer to Note 2 to the consolidated financial
   statements.

IFRS Accounts

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

14   E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Notes to the IFRS Reconciliations

The following narratives explain the significant differences expected between the Company’s previous
Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet and the Company’s IFRS opening consolidated statement of